 1
Dispersion Limitation of Digital Signal and Carrier
Distribution in Optical-Wireless Networks
Attila Hilt 1,2
1 BME, Budapest University of Technology and Economics,
VIK, HVT, Department of Broadband Infocommunications
and Electromagnetic Theory,
H-1111 Budapest, Műegyetem rkp. 3., Hungary.

on Microwave Techniques, COMITE’1997, pp.21-24, Pardubice, Czech
Republic, Oct. 1997. http: //hdl.handle.net/10890/15803
[12] K.Sun, A.Beling, “High-Speed Photodetectors for Microwave
Photonics”, Applied Sciences, Vol.9, No.4, p.623, pp.1-15, Feb. 2019.
DOI: 10.3390/app9040623
[13] N.Badraoui, T.Berceli, “An experimental millimeter wave radio over
fiber link with double polarization multiplexing”, Optical and Quantum
Electronics, Vol.53, No.9, paper 533, pp.1-9, 2021.
DOI: 10.1007/s11082-021-03178-2
[14] A.Hilt, G.Járó, A.Farkasvölgyi: “Capacity and Performance Test
Methods for Cloud-based Telecommunication Network Functions”,
Radioelektronika’2025, Hnanice, Czech Republic, May 2025.
[15] I.Frigyes, L.Csurgai-Horváth, “Free-Space Optics and E-band Radio:
Complementary Techniques for Gbit/sec Wireless”, IEEE Wireless
Communication and Networking Conference Workshops, Sydney,
Australia, 2010. DOI: 10.1109/WCNCW.2010.5487647
[16] A.Hilt and L.Pozsonyi, “Application of Fiber-Optical Techniques in the
Access Transmission and Backbone Transport of Mobile Networks”,
Fiber and Integrated Optics, Vol.31, No.5, pp.277-298, 2012.
DOI: 10.1080/ 01468030.2012.723797
[17] IEEE Standard for Ethernet, Std 802.3by-2016, Amendment 2: Media
Access Control Parameters, Physical Layers, and Management
Parameters for 25 Gb/s Operation, p.235, IEEE Computer Society,
LAN/MAN Standards Committee, New York, USA, June 2016.
[18] A.Hilt, J.Varga, G.Járó, “Availability-Aware E-band Wireless
Extension of Fiber-Access”, IEEE/IFIP Network Operations and
Management Symposium, NOMS’2022, Budapest, Hungary, April 2022.
DOI: 10.1109/NOMS54207.2022.9789802
[19] K.V.Baliž, A.Debevc, M.Vidmar, B.Batagelj, “Analog Wavelength
Locking in an Optical Single-Sideband Transmitter of a Millimeter-
Wave Radio-Over-Fiber Link Featuring a Micro-Ring Resonator and a
Heat-Pump-Controlled Laser”, Photonics, Vol.10, p.1341, Dec. 2023.
DOI: 10.3390/photonics10121341
[20] T.Berceli, E.Udvary, A.Hilt, “A New Equalization Method for Disper-
sion Effects in Optical Links”, 10th International Conference on Trans-
parent Optical Networks, ICTON’2008, Vol.4, pp.98-101, Athens,
Greece, June 2008. DOI: 10.1109/ICTON.2008.4598743
[21] M.A.Ilgaz, A.Lavrič, B.Batagelj, M.Vidmar, “Centralized Millimeter-
Wave Opto-Electronic Oscillator”, 2020 Photonic North, Niagara Falls,
Canada, May 2020. DOI: 10.1109/PN50013.2020.9166975
[22] G.Maury, et al., “Remote upconversion in microwave fiber-optic links
employing an unbalanced Mach-Zehnder interferometer”, SPIE 44th
Conference on Terahertz and Gigahertz Photonics, Vol.3795, pp.468-
476, Denver, Colorado, USA, July 1999. DOI: 10.1117/12.370195
[23] A.Hilt, A.Vilcot, T.Berceli, T.Marozsák, B.Cabon, “New carrier genera-
tion approach for fiber-radio systems to overcome chromatic dispersion
problems”, IEEE MTT Symposium, pp.1525-1528, Baltimore, USA,
June 1998. DOI: 10.1109/MWSYM.1998.700665
[24] C.J.Bouras, “Analyzing mmWave Bands from a Techno-Economic
Perspective in 5G Networks”, International Journal of Business Data
Communications and Networking Vol.19, No.1, Dec. 2024.
DOI: 10.4018/IJBDCN.361890
[25] Y.Aragane, “Innovative Optical and Wireless Network (IOWN) for a
Sustainable World”, Optical Fiber Communications Conference, OFC’
2023, San Diego, USA, May 2023. DOI: 10.1364/OFC.2023. Tu2A.4
[26] A.Hilt, “Throughput Estimation of K-zone Gbps Radio Links Operating
in the E-band”, Informacije MIDEM, Journal of Microelectronics,
Electronic Components and Materials, Vol.52, No.1, pp.29-39, 2022.
DOI: 10.33180/InfMIDEM2022.104
[27] A.Farkasvölgyi, I.Frigyes, “Modulation Schemes for Long Distance
Optical Communication”, Photonics and Electromagnetics Research
Symposium, PIERS’2019, Rome, Italy, June 2019.
DOI: 10.1109/PIERS-Spring46901.2019.9017305
[28] A.Hilt, “Feasibility of D-band Fixed Radio Links for 5G and Beyond
Access Networks”, IEEE 34th International Conference Radio-
elektronika, Zsolna, Slovakia, April 2024.
DOI: 10.1109/RADIOELEKTRONIKA61599.2024.10524063
[29] D.Marcuse, C.Lin, “Low Dispersion Single-Mode Fiber Transmission-
The Question of Practical versus Theoretical Maximum Transmission
Bandwidth”, IEEE Journal of Quantum Electronics, Vol.QE-17, No.6,
June 1981. DOI: 10.1109/JQE.1981.1071236
[30] A.Hilt, “Microwave harmonic generation in fiber-optical links”, Journal
of Telecommunications and Information Technology, Part 2, pp.22-28,
Warsaw, Poland, 1/2002. http: //hdl.handle.net/10890/15602
[31] O.Terra, “Chromatic dispersion measurement in optical fibers using
optoelectronic oscillations”, Optics and Laser Technology, Vol.115,  pp.
292-297, 2019. DOI: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2019.02.037
[32] A.Hilt, E.Udvary, et al., “Harmonic Components and Dispersion of
Mobile Network Signals due to Fiber-Optical Transmission”, IEEE
Optical Network Design and Modelling Conference, ONDM’2017,
Budapest, Hungary, May 2017. DOI: 10.23919/ONDM.2017.7958543
[33]  S.Nakahara, “Technologies and Services of Digital Broadcasting (8),
Modulation Systems (part 1)”, Broadcast Technology No.14, pp.10-17,
Spring 2003.
[34] M.Forghani, B.Razavi, “Circuit Bandwidth Requirements for NRZ and
PAM4 Signals”, IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and
Systems, ISCAS’2022, pp.990-994, Austin, USA, June 2022.
DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS48785.2022.9937588
[35] I.Frigyes, A.Hilt, S.Csernyin, “Investigations in Microwave Optical
Links − Accent on QAM”, IEEE International Topical Meeting on
Microwave Photonics, MWP’2000, pp.156-159, Oxford, UK, Sept.
2000. DOI: 10.1109/MWP.2000.889811
[36] K.Kikuchi, “Fundamentals of Coherent Optical Fiber Communica-
tions”, Journal of Lightwave Technology, Vol.34, No.1, pp.157-179, Jan.
2016. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2015.2463719
[37] Agilent 87441 Family of Filters, Product Overview, 5964-3865E, 1995.